
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 21 September 2015

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 29 September 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
John Cadwallader
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Pauline Dee
Vince Hunt
David Lloyd
David Minnery
Peggy Mullock

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Charmley
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Brian Williams
Thomas Biggins
Roger Hughes
VACANCY

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies   Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:   shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 2nd September 2015, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land South Of Bletchley Court Bletchley Market Drayton - 15/02089/FUL (Pages 7 - 
22)

Erection of one dwelling with detached garage and vehicular access.

6 Old Station Yard, Brownlow Road, Ellesmere  - 14/01744/OUT (Pages 23 - 34)

Outline application (all matters reserved) for mixed residential development; formation of 
estate roads.

7 Pear Tree Farm, Broadhay Lane, Lower Heath, Prees  - 15/02817/VAR (Pages 35 - 44)

Variation of condition 5 attached to planning permission reference 15/01907/AMP to allow 
revised plans and elevations to be submitted.

8 Proposed Residential Development Land Between Aston Road and Church Lane, 
Wem - 14/03428/OUT (Pages 45 - 52)

Outline application for the erection of 50No dwellings (to include access).



9 Richardson Bros, Brookside, Morda, Oswestry - 15/03386/COU (Pages 53 - 60)

Change of use from B2 to a mixed use of B1, B2 and B8 (storage).

10 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 61 - 62)

11 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 27th October 2015 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

29th September 2015

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.40 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Peter 
Cherrington (substitute for Pauline Dee), Gerald Dakin, Steve Davenport, Vince Hunt, 
David Minnery and Peggy Mullock

47 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. P. Dee (substitute: P. 
Cherrington) and Councillor David Lloyd.

48 Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 4th August 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

49 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

50 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Gerald Dakin declared his interest in Planning Application 13/03481/OUT 
as he owned a property on Mile Bank, Whitchurch and left the room during 
consideration of and voting on the application.  

51 Land South Of Hollins Lane, Newport Road, Woodseaves, Market Drayton 
(15/00924/EIA) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of two 
poultry sheds and feed bins, ancillary works including access track and associated 
landscaping works and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 2 September 2015

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 26

morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters, which included 
confirmation that an Environmental Permit had been issued and a suggested 
additional condition in relation to landscaping and biodiversity. 

Having considered the submitted plans the committee unanimously expressed their 
support for the application.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the Conditions set out in Appendix 1, and the additional 
Condition in relation to landscaping and biodiversity as advised in the Officer update 
and any Condition amendments as considered necessary by the Head of Planning 
Services

52 Land South Of Hollins Lane Newport Road Woodseaves Market Drayton 
(15/01108/MAW) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the installation of an 
800kW agricultural Anaerobic Digester (AD) Plant and associated infrastructure. He 
confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the 
impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding 
area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule 
of Additional letters.

During the ensuing discussions, concern was expressed at how the Plant would be 
connected to the National Grid. In response the Agent for the applicant explained 
that this would be progressed if planning permission were granted and would come 
forward as a separate application. 

Having considered the submitted plans members of the Committee considered that 
the proposed development was situated in an ideal location and unanimously 
expressed their support for the officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

53 Land Off A49 Hadnall Shropshire (14/03995/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (access for 
approval) for a residential development of up to forty dwellings, the provision of 
public open space, car park and restoration of moated site (amended description). 

Councillor George Dickinson on behalf of Hadnall Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 2 September 2015

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 27

Stuart Thomas, agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

During the ensuing debate, members of the Committee considered that the proposed 
development was deliverable, located within a sustainable settlement and would 
benefit the local community. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to; 

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
 A S106 agreement to secure the relevant affordable housing contribution at 

the time of the reserved matters application; and 
 The restoration and future maintenance of the moated site.

54 Land North of Norton Farm, Main Road, Norton in Hales, Shrewsbury 
(14/00260/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 14 
detached dwellings.  The Principal Planning Officer read an email from a member of 
Norton in Hales Parish Council that had been received just before the start of the 
meeting, expressing the Parish Council’s support for the application.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor John Cadwallader, as local 
ward councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item.  

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the Committee unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to a S106 legal agreement and the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1.

55 Storage Land And Premises (former Dairy), Mile Bank Road, Whitchurch, 
Shropshire (13/03481/OUT) 

In accordance with his declaration made at minute number 50, Councillor Gerald 
Dakin left the room during consideration of this item 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 2 September 2015

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 28

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (all matters 
reserved) for residential development; vehicular access and estate roads; diversion 
of Public Right of Way; associated highway and landscape works.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Peggy Mullock as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 Local residents were supportive of housing development on the site; and
 The proposed development was an excellent use of derelict industrial land.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the Committee unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to a S106 legal agreement and the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1.

56 Mill House, Stanton Upon Hine Heath (SC/00228/15) 

The County Arboriculturalist introduced the application to confirm the provisional 
Tree Protection Order relating to Mill House, Stanton Upon Hine Heath TPO 2015.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters. 

Mike Cauchi, land owner spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Fiona Pryce, a local resident spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

During the ensuing debate, members of the Committee acknowledged the concerns 
of the land owner, the residents of nearby River Cottage and the Parish Council, 
however it was felt by some members that the Copper Beech tree enhanced the 
setting of the village and should be preserved.  Having considered the background 
papers the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of the 
speakers the majority of members expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.  

RESOLVED:
That the Shropshire Council Tree Preservation Order 2015 Reference SC/00228/15 
(Mill House, Stanton Upon Hine Heath) be confirmed in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 2 September 2015

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 29

57 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.   

58 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 29th September 2015, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

29th  September 2015

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/02089/FUL Parish: Moreton Say 

Proposal: Erection of one dwelling with detached garage and vehicular access

Site Address: Land South Of Bletchley Court Bletchley Market Drayton Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr Dermot Costelloe

Case Officer: Richard Denison email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 362240 - 333434

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2011 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-  Refuse Permission subject to the reasons set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 29 September 2015  Agenda Item 5 – Land South of Bletchley Court, 
Blechley, Market Drayton 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application relates to the erection of a large detached open market dwelling 
following demolition of an existing agricultural building on land to the south of 
Bletchley Court. The proposed dwelling will provide an open porch, a large open plan 
entrance kitchen and dining room, living room, cloak room/w.c., snug room, office, 
utility and additional w.c. on ground floor and four double bedrooms (two with en-suite 
bathrooms), family bathroom and study at first floor. The application also includes the 
provision of a double ga
[...]
 be made.

Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

29th  September 2015

Item

6
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 29 September 2015  Agenda Item 6 - Old Station Yard, Ellesmere 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and the applicant entering into a S106 to secure an affordable housing contribution.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The application seeks outline permission for a residential development with all 
matters reserved for subsequent approval.  The applicant has provided an 
indicative layout which shows 57 dwellings with access being provided off 
Brownlow Road. 

1.2 Planning Permission was sought in 2006 for redevelopment of this site for a 
residential development (NS/06/02024/OUT). The site area was similar but not 
identical to the site proposed here where 52 dwellings were then proposed. At that 
time there was a resolution by the North Shropshire District Council to grant 
planning permission subject to a S106 legal agreement. The applicant failed to 
progress the S106 and the application was subsequently withdrawn. 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The site comprises approximately 1.35 ha of disused industrial land which formally 
formed part of the Fullwoods site who manufactures dairy equipment.  The site has 
not been used for industrial use for a number of years and has remained vacant 
since its use for open storage with the former railway station providing office 
accommodation ceased. The land to the west is still an area of operational 
industrial buildings. The main access to the continuing industrial use is from 
Grange Road although the existing access to the site (off Brownlow 
Road/Brownlow Crescent) is still in active use providing access to the employees 
parking area and access for HGV’s. 

2.2 Situated to the north of the access is the former Railway Station, a Grade ll Listed 
Building, built in brick and stone under a slate roof, with
[...]
ee and Date

North Planning Committee

29th  September 2015

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/02817/VAR Parish: Prees 

Proposal: Variation of condition 5 attached to planning permission reference 
15/01907/AMP to allow revised plans and elevations to be submitted

Site Address: Pear Tree Farm Broadhay Lane Lower Heath Prees Shropshire

Applicant: Mr S Scarle

Case Officer: Jane Preece email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 356889 - 331721

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2011 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 29 September 2015  Agenda Item 7 – Pear Tree Farm, Lower Heath 

Recommendation:-   Grant the variation of condition, subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The application seeks planning permission to vary condition 5 attached to planning 
permission reference 15/01907/AMP to allow revised plans and elevations to be 
submitted.  

1.2 Condition 5 reads as follows:

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans 
and drawings, listed as follows:

Location plan received 9th August 2006, drawing reference 750.D.02
Site plan received 9th August 2006, drawing reference 750.D.07
Proposed floor plans and elevations received 9th August 2006, drawing reference 
750.D.05 A

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans and details.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 Pear Tree Farm lies in the open countryside within the Parish of Prees at Lower 
Heath.  The site accommodates some outbuildings, a static caravan and a dwelling 
under construction.  Whilst the farm is of little acreage (ie 1.7 hectares), his
[...]
increased, including by the installation of any additional 
flooring at first floor level. 
   
Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the size of the dwelling having 
regard exceptional housing policy requirements for agricultural workers dwellings in open 
countryside locations.  



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

29th  September 2015

Item

8
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 14/03428/OUT Parish: Wem Urban 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of 50No dwellings (to include access)

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land Between Aston Road And 
Church Lane Wem Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr K,J&P Broomhall & Mrs H Beasley

Case Officer: Karen Townend email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 352259 - 328870

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2011 For reference purposes only. No further 
copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 29 September 2015  Agenda Item 8 – Land between Aston Rd and Church 
Lane, Wem  

Recommendation:-  REFUSE planning permission .

REPORT

ADDENDUM TO PREVIOUS OFFICER REPORTS – Re:  The SAMDev Plan 
Main Modifications

1.0 Background 
1.1 On the 17th February 2015 it was resolved by Northern Planning Committee to 

grant outline planning permission for residential development, with access 
detailed at this outline stage, on land between Aston Road and Church Lane, 
Wem, subject to conditions and to the signing and completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure affordable housing in line with Core Strategy policy 
CS11 and the Councils’ adopted SPD on the ‘Type and Affordability of Housing’ 
and to secure a financial contribution towards investigating and implementation of 
changes to the traffic management in the area of the railway c
[...]
ON

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr M. Price

Local Member  
Councillor Pauline Dee
Councillor Chris Mellings

Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/03386/COU Parish: Oswestry Rural 

Proposal: Change of use from B2 to a mixed use of B1, B2 and B8 (storage)

Site Address: Richardson Bros Brookside Morda Oswestry Shropshire

Applicant: Mr H Richardson

Case Officer: Janet Davies email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 328995 - 328048

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2011 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

29th  September 2015

Item

9
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 29 September 2015  Agenda Item 9 – Brookside, Morda   

Recommendation:-   approval subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 The application seeks planning approval for the change of use of 2 Brookside 

Mill, Morda from the existing class B2 use (Joinery Workshop) to a mixed use of 
class B1 (office), B2 and B8 (Storage).  

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The application site relates to a large, established workshop premises of steel 

frame and block walled construction located to the south of a no through, unmade 
access road off the B5069 within the village of Morda. 

2.2 The proposal relates to the eastern half of the building with a floor area 
measuring approximately 363sq metres.  Access is provided via a roller shutter 
within the east gable off an enclosed yard which currently provides parking for 
around 20 light goods vehicles and /or public carrier vehicles.
[...]
 Station Yard, Brownlow Road, Ellesmere  - 14/01744/OUT
	7 Pear Tree Farm, Broadhay Lane, Lower Heath, Prees  - 15/02817/VAR
	8 Proposed Residential Development Land Between Aston Road and Church Lane, Wem - 14/03428/OUT
	9 Richardson Bros, Brookside, Morda, Oswestry - 15/03386/COU
	10 Appeals and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

27th October 2015

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00 - 4.18 pm

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and Peggy Mullock

59 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Minnery.

60 Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 2nd 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

61 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

62 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

In relation to planning application 14/03428/OUT, Aston Road and Church Lane, 
Wem, Councillors Paul Wynn, Gerald Dakin and Steve Davenport stated that they 
knew the applicant as he had been a Member of North Shropshire District Council 
alongside them but there was no issue of bias and they would stay in the room 
during consideration of the item and vote on the item.

63 Land South Of Bletchley Court Bletchley Market Drayton - 15/02089/FUL 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of one 
dwelling with detached garage and vehicular access and confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 29 September 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 30

Members’ attention was drawn to the additional information from the applicant that 
had been circulated to the Committee.  

Councillor Melanie Joyce, on behalf of Moreton Say Parish Council, spoke in support 
of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking 
at Planning Committees.

Dermot Costelloe, applicant, spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement a number of points were raised 
including the following:

 The existing building was not fit for purpose;
 There had been no objections to the proposal; and 
 The Parish Council support the application.

Having considered the submitted plans for the development Members unanimously 
expressed their support for the application contrary to the Officers recommendation 
on the basis that having given special consideration to the listed building it was felt 
the proposal represented sustainable development, it could be considered to be part 
of the settlement of Bletchley, it was supported by the Parish Council and there were 
no significant adverse impacts which would outweigh the benefits of the proposal. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted contrary to the Officer’s recommendation 
subject to:

• Standard conditions and conditions relating to design, materials, impact on 
heritage assets and landscaping; 

• The removal of permitted development rights to further extend the property;
• The use of the garage to be restricted; and 
• The applicant entering into a S106 to secure an affordable housing contribution.

64 Old Station Yard, Brownlow Road, Ellesmere  - 14/01744/OUT 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application for mixed residential 
development; formation of estate roads and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Councillor Geoff Elner, on behalf of Ellesmere Town Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 29 September 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 31

Bob Davies, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Councillor Pauline Dee stated that as a member of the Shropshire Housing Alliance 
she would not take any further involvement in the debate. 

During the ensuing debate members raised concern in relation to Heavy Goods 
Vehicles (HGV) accessing the Fullwoods site and requested that the application for 
reserved matters be considered by this Committee to ensure that any HGV traffic 
was segregated from the newly built houses.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That outline planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
• The applicant entering into a S106 agreement to secure an affordable housing 

contribution; and
• The application for reserved matters being considered by the North Planning 

Committee.

65 Pear Tree Farm, Broadhay Lane, Lower Heath, Prees  - 15/02817/VAR 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of condition 
5 attached to planning permission reference 15/01907/AMP to allow revised plans 
and elevations to be submitted. 

Lesley Rumney, on behalf of Prees Parish Council spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement a number of points were raised 
including the following:

• The proposal building was large for an agricultural building; and
• If Members were minded to approve the application the conditions 

suggested by the Parish Council should be included to any permission 
granted.

The Principal Planning Officer explained that as permitted development rights had 
not been removed from the original planning permission the applicant was entitled to 
revert to this permission and extend to a larger building than proposed in the 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 29 September 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 32

variation. The Principal Planning Officer assured the Committee that the 
development would still have to be occupied by an agricultural worker.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all the 
speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

66 Proposed Residential Development Land Between Aston Road and Church 
Lane, Wem - 14/03428/OUT 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report which was an addendum to a 
previous report on 17th February 2015, when the Committee had resolved to grant 
outline approval for the erection of 50No dwellings (to include access).  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the schedule of additional letters which referred to additional 
information from the agent in relation to a recent appeal decision and a further letter 
of objection from a local resident. The Principal Planning Officer explained that due 
to its advanced stage greater weight can now be given to some SAMDev policies 
and Officers were now recommending refusal of the application. 

Geoff Soul, a local resident spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Edward Towers, on behalf of Wem Town Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Amy Henson, agent for the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Pauline Dee, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During her statement a number of points were raised 
including the following:

 There was concern in Wem in relation to the impact the development would 
have on the infrastructure of the Town;

 The site had not been included in SAMDev; and 
 The site was outside the development boundary.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Chris Mellings addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised 
including the following:



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 29 September 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 33

 The harm identified would outweigh any benefit to the Town;
 The site had been assessed for inclusion within SAMDev but was rejected by 

officers; and
 There was a great deal of local objection to this application.

In the ensuing debate, Members expressed differing views. Some Members 
continued to support approval. Other Members considered that the proposal would 
have an adverse impact on the surrounding area and supported refusal as per the 
reasons set out in the report. On the casting vote of the Chairman, it was

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation.

Councillor Vince Hunt left the meeting at this point.

 

67 Richardson Bros, Brookside, Morda, Oswestry - 15/03386/COU 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the change of use application from B2 to a 
mixed use of B1, B2 and B8 (storage) and summarised three objections received 
from local residents which referred to the access road, parked cars, noise issues and 
additional business hours. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Joyce Barrow as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During her statement a number of points were raised 
including the following:

 The issues raised in relation to access were irrelevant to the application; and
 The proposal would not exacerbate the issues raised in relation to access.

Having considered the submitted plans the Committee unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officers recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

68 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.   



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 29 September 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 34

69 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 27th October 2015, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


